Our climate commitment

Conscious of the environmental challenges with regards to climate change, Elis is committed to an

approach to reduce its emissions that is in line with the Paris Agreement to contribute to keeping the

increase in temperature below 1.5C° compared to preindustrial levels1. At the General Shareholders

Meeting held on 19 May 2022, the Group already proposed that shareholders support this strategic step,

via an advisory resolution. This resolution was approved. The setup of Elis’ Climate plan that started in 2022

will continue in 2023 in order to be as accurate and fair as possible.

The Group aims at presenting its climate objectives, aligned with the methodology of the Science Based

Targets initiative in the second half of 2023. The Group currently plans to submit its climate objectives to

the advisory vote of its shareholders at the 2024 General Shareholders Meeting.

Restated income statement for prior financial years

The table below presents the adjustments made retrospectively linked to business combinations (IFRS3)

on the previously published income statement as of December 31, 2021.

In millions of euros 2021

reported

IFRS

3

2021

restated

Revenue 3,048.3 -  3,048.3

Adjusted EBITDA 1,052.1 - 1,052.1

D&A (663.7) - (663.7)

Adjusted EBIT 388.3  - 388.3

Current operating income 358.8  - 358.8

Amortization of intangible assets recognized in a business combination (81.0) (0.1) (81.1)

Goodwill impairment - - -

Non-current operating income and expenses (16.1) - (16.1)

Operating income 261.7  (0.1) 261.5

Net financial result (90.5) -  (90.5)

Income tax (56.6) 0.0  (56.6)

Income from continuing operations 114.6  (0.1) 114.4

Net income 114.6  (0.1) 114.4

Capital employed

The capital employed calculation excludes the intangible assets recognized in the Group’s last LBO for

€1,536.8m in 2021 and €1,537.7m in 2022 (net of deferred tax).

In millions of euros As of January 1st,

2022

As of January 1st,

2021

TOTAL ASSETS  8,043.1  7 862,4

Employee benefit assets (51.8) (34,1)

Cash and cash equivalents  (160.1) (137,6)

Intangible assets recognized in the Group’s last LBO (net of

deferred tax)
(1,537.7) (1,536.8)

Subtotal (I) 6,293.4  6,153.8

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  8,043.1  7,862.4

EQUITY  (3,013.7) (2,808.3)